ISOLATION AND PRELIMINARY IDENTIFICATION OF ACTIVE
COMPONENTS FROM THE LEAVES OF LEEA INDICA
(MEMALI) USING CHROMATOGRAPHIC TECHNIQUE

FATIN AZIEYATI BINTI BAHAROM

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2016



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND PRELIMINARY IDENTIFICATION OF ACTIVE COMPONENTS
FROM THE LEAVES OF LEEA INDICA (MEMALI) USING CHROMATOGRAPHIC
TECHNIQUE

This study was conducted to focus on isolation of the Leea Indica leaves extract and to reveal the
antioxidant activity of L. indica. Different crude extract of L. Indica leaves extract have been
prepared based on different polarities of solvent which were non-polar, medium polar and polar.
Two crude extracts which was PE and DCM extract were proceed with the separation by using
thin layer chromatography to isolate the biological antioxidant active compound. Different solvent
system has been used for each extraction to obtain the best separation using thin layer
chromatography. Solvent system for petroleum ether extraction was 30:70 (v/v); PE:DCM, while
for DCM extraction was 96:4 (v/v); DCM:Methanol. Results showed that two separated
compounds from petroleum ether extract have been detected at retention factor of 0.14 and 0.85.
While for dichloromethane extract, one separated compound has been detected at retention factor
0.66. All three separated compounds were further analyzed for antioxidant screening with
preparative thin layer chromatography (p-TLC). The isolated compounds were analyzed using GC-
MS and NMR for the preliminary structural identification. Three compounds from retention factor
0.14 and four compounds from retention factor 0.85 were positively detected as antioxidant
compounds in PE extract. While four compounds from retention factor 0.66 was detected as
antioxidant compound in DCM extract. The crude extract were proceed with the antioxidant
scavenging on DPPH radicals to assess the antioxidant activity of the crude extracts quantitatively.
The result revealed that MeOH extract as the strongest antioxidative extract followed by DCM and
PE extract. These quantitative antioxidant result established the antioxidant screening test from
dot blot method conducted previously. From the spectroscopic analysis, the antioxidative
compounds were suggested as Palmitic acid and Phthalic acid.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
ABSTRACT ix
ABSTRAK X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background and problem statement 1
1.2 Significance of study 4
13 Objectives 4
1.4  Scope of study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plant secondary metabolite 6
2.1.1 Alkaloid 9
2.1.2 Phenolics 9
2.1.3 Terpenes 10
2.2  Family Leeacea / Vitaceae 10
2D Structure identification of compound in some Leea species 13
2.4  Antioxidant activities of Leea indica 16
2.5  Antimicrobially of Leeacea family 17
2.6  Chromatographic process 17
2.6.1 Layer chromatography 18
2.6.1.1 Preparative Thin Layer (planar) Chromatography 19
2.6.1.2 Gas chromatography 21
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials 23
3.1.1 Raw materials 23
3.2  Chemicals 23

3.2.1 Apparatus and instrumentation 24

iv



3.3

34

55

3.6

3.7

3.2.1.1 Apparatus
3.2.1.2 Instrument
Sample preparation and plant extraction
3.3.1 Sample preparation
3.3.2 Extraction of plant for crude extract
DPPH Antioxidant Activity
3.4.1 Quantitative antioxidant analysis
Thin layer chromatographic analysis
3.5.1 Preparation of fraction
3.5.2 Isolation of compound by using preparative Thin layer chromatography
Identification of active component present in Petroleum Ether (PE) fraction
3.6.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
3.6.2 Gas chromatography
Flow of methodology

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

Extraction
Preliminary structural elucidation
4.2.1 Isolated compound from petroleum ether (PE) extract
4.2.1.1 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR) analysis of PE extract
4.2.1.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS) analysis
of PE extract
4.2.2 Isolated Compound from Dichloromethane (DCM) extract
4.2.2.1 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR) analysis of DCM extract
4.2.2.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS) analysis
of DCM extract
Antioxidant Activities
4.3.1 Scavenging activities of L. indica leaf extracts on DPPH radicals

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

24
25
28
25
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
28

30
34
32

~ 32

35

40
40
43

45
45

51

53
56
58



Table

2.1

22

4.1

42

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Observation on phytochemical screening of L. indica leaf extract
Elucidation of compounds in Leea species

The mass and percentage yield of L. indica leaves extract

FTIR adsorption of L. indica leaves methanol extract and the
functional group

NMR result ("H) of L. indica petroleum extract for retention factor
0.14 and 0.85

GC-MS result of the proposed isolated compounds for retention factor
0.14 and 0.85 of PE extract N
NMR result ("H) of dichloromethane extract from L. indica leaves
GC-MS result of the proposed isolated compounds for retention factor
0.66 from DCM extract

Scavenging activity of L. indica leaves extract on DPPH radicals

(ECso value)

vi

Page

14

30

31

33

36

40

43

47



