# ISOLATION AND PRELIMINARY IDENTIFICATION OF ACTIVE COMPONENTS FROM THE LEAVES OF LEEA INDICA (MEMALI) USING CHROMATOGRAPHIC TECHNIQUE

### **FATIN AZIEYATI BINTI BAHAROM**

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

## ISOLATION AND PRELIMINARY IDENTIFICATION OF ACTIVE COMPONENTS FROM THE LEAVES OF *LEEA INDICA* (MEMALI) USING CHROMATOGRAPHIC TECHNIQUE

This study was conducted to focus on isolation of the Leea Indica leaves extract and to reveal the antioxidant activity of L. indica. Different crude extract of L. Indica leaves extract have been prepared based on different polarities of solvent which were non-polar, medium polar and polar. Two crude extracts which was PE and DCM extract were proceed with the separation by using thin layer chromatography to isolate the biological antioxidant active compound. Different solvent system has been used for each extraction to obtain the best separation using thin layer chromatography. Solvent system for petroleum ether extraction was 30:70 (v/v); PE:DCM, while for DCM extraction was 96:4 (v/v); DCM:Methanol. Results showed that two separated compounds from petroleum ether extract have been detected at retention factor of 0.14 and 0.85. While for dichloromethane extract, one separated compound has been detected at retention factor 0.66. All three separated compounds were further analyzed for antioxidant screening with preparative thin layer chromatography (p-TLC). The isolated compounds were analyzed using GC-MS and NMR for the preliminary structural identification. Three compounds from retention factor 0.14 and four compounds from retention factor 0.85 were positively detected as antioxidant compounds in PE extract. While four compounds from retention factor 0.66 was detected as antioxidant compound in DCM extract. The crude extract were proceed with the antioxidant scavenging on DPPH radicals to assess the antioxidant activity of the crude extracts quantitatively. The result revealed that MeOH extract as the strongest antioxidative extract followed by DCM and PE extract. These quantitative antioxidant result established the antioxidant screening test from dot blot method conducted previously. From the spectroscopic analysis, the antioxidative compounds were suggested as Palmitic acid and Phthalic acid.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS I OF TABLES I OF FIGURES I OF ABBREVIATIONS ITRACT ITRAK	iii iv vi viii viii ix
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background and problem statement	1
1.2	Significance of study	4
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Scope of study	5
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Plant secondary metabolite	6
	2.1.1 Alkaloid	9
	2.1.2 Phenolics	9
	2.1.3 Terpenes	10
2.2	Family Leeacea / Vitaceae	10
2.3	Structure identification of compound in some <i>Leea</i> species	13
2.4 2.5	Antioxidant activities of Leea indica	16 17
2.6	Antimicrobially of <i>Leeacea</i> family Chromatographic process	17
2.0	2.6.1 Layer chromatography	18
	2.6.1.1 Preparative Thin Layer (planar) Chromatography	19
	2.6.1.2 Gas chromatography	21
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
		22
3.1	Materials	23
3.2	3.1.1 Raw materials Chemicals	23 23
3.2	3.2.1 Apparatus and instrumentation	23 24

		3.2.1.1 Apparatus	24	
		3.2.1.2 Instrument	25	
3.3	Sampl	e preparation and plant extraction	25	
	3.3.1	Sample preparation	25	
	3.3.2	Extraction of plant for crude extract	26	
3.4	<b>DPPH</b>	Antioxidant Activity	26	
	3.4.1	Quantitative antioxidant analysis	26	
3.5	Thin 1	ayer chromatographic analysis	27	
	3.5.1	Preparation of fraction	27	
	3.5.2	Isolation of compound by using preparative Thin layer chromatography	27	
3.6	Identi	fication of active component present in Petroleum Ether (PE) fraction	28	
	3.6.1	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	28	
18	3.6.2	Gas chromatography	28	
3.7	Flow	of methodology	28	
СНА	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Extrac	tion	30	
4.1		ninary structural elucidation	31	
4.2	4.2.1	Isolated compound from petroleum ether (PE) extract	32	
	7.2.1	4.2.1.1 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR) analysis of PE extract	32	
N/A SEAR		4.2.1.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS) analysis of PE extract	35	
	4.2.2	Isolated Compound from Dichloromethane (DCM) extract	40	
		4.2.2.1 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR) analysis of DCM extract	40	
		4.2.2.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS) analysis of DCM extract	43	
4.3	Antioxidant Activities			
	4.3.1	Scavenging activities of L. indica leaf extracts on DPPH radicals	45	
СНА	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	51	
CITE	D REF	ERENCES	53	
APPE	APPENDICES			
CUR	RICIII	UM VITAE	58	

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Observation on phytochemical screening of L. indica leaf extract	7
2.2	Elucidation of compounds in Leea species	14
4.1	The mass and percentage yield of L. indica leaves extract	30
4.2	FTIR adsorption of L. indica leaves methanol extract and the	31
	functional group	
4.3	NMR result ( <sup>1</sup> H) of L. indica petroleum extract for retention factor	33
	0.14 and 0.85	
4.4	GC-MS result of the proposed isolated compounds for retention factor	36
oden a silve	0.14 and 0.85 of PE extract	
4.5	NMR result ( <sup>1</sup> H) of dichloromethane extract from L. indica leaves	40
4.6	GC-MS result of the proposed isolated compounds for retention factor	43
	0.66 from DCM extract	
4.7	Scavenging activity of L. indica leaves extract on DPPH radicals	47
	(EC <sub>50</sub> value)	